
Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Mike Jones
Tel: 0151 691 8363
e-mail: michaeljones1@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
/ PARTY WHIP 

Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare whether they are 
subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered 
and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement.

3. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
November 2019.

4. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 16)

5. ALLOTMENT PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH (Pages 17 - 32)

6. PROPOSED DOG CONTROL MEASURES (Pages 33 - 40)

Public Document Pack



7. ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE (Pages 41 - 48)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 28 November 2019

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors T Cottier
G Davies
K Greaney
B Kenny
L Rennie

S Spoor
H Cameron
A Brame
S Hayes

23 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of interests or of a Party Whipping arrangement. 

The Monitoring Officer reminded Councillors that the country was in a pre-
election period where the Councillors should avoid overtly political comments 
and the Chair would intervene and could adjourn the meeting until after the 
election if necessary. 

24 MINUTES 

The Corporate Director for Delivery Services updated Members on some 
issues since the last meeting. A briefing note about garden waste had been 
circulated to Members, and there had been a comments about the use of the 
word ‘storm’ in the Hilbre island presentation. At the meeting it was stated that 
there was no storm, just heavy seas and this was re-emphasised. There had 
been no complaints in the previous few weeks about anything on Hilbre 
Island. 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 24 September 2019 be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman.

25 FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 2 2019/20 

The Principal Accountant introduced this report which provided detail for 
Members to scrutinise budget performance for this area of activity. The 
financial information was dated as quarter 2, 2019/20.

The Capital programme was around £32 million less than planned, mostly due 
to the reprofiling of schemes to the next financial year and LED street lighting 
replacement costs.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



The Revenue programme had a projected adverse variance of £2.5 million, 
mainly in delays or reversals of key decisions relating to income generation. 
There was to be efforts to correct the variance before the end of the financial 
year.

Members questions about the financial performance raised issues including 
that the uptake of garden waste services was below the ambitious target 
which had been set despite promotional activity.
 
Resolved – that the Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 2 29019/20 be 
noted. 

26 WIRRAL COUNCIL ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

The Lead Commissioner introduced this report which introduced the updated 
Wirral Council Enforcement Policy following changes in the Council’s 
approach to enforcement. The key changes to the document included: the 
removal of references to a robust approach to litter and dog fouling by 
authorised third parties; and expanded scope to include safety within sports 
grounds. There was also a move away from zero tolerance to a more 
subjective approach. The policy would subsequently go to Cabinet for 
approval.

Resolved – That the updated Wirral Council Enforcement Policy be 
endorsed.

27 NOTICE OF MOTION - VERGES & POLLINATORS 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report to 
Members which had been requested through a Motion at the Council meeting 
in July 2019.

Officers had researched a model for planting native wildflowers used in 
Rotherham, and the report detailed potential areas for trials to consider the 
costs, visual impact, viability and residents views. It was recognised that there 
were potential positives for habitat diversity and lower maintenance.

Members questions also raised detail issues including:
 Some plants considered as weeds in other areas may also have 

wildlife benefits
 In other areas, such as Lever Causeway, there had been agreement to 

delay the mowing of some verges whilst pollinating plants flowered
 Motorways came under the national Highways Agency, who cut less 

than they used to

Page 2



 There were benefits from reduced mowing and it made maintenance 
easier in areas such as dual carriageways where the organising of 
mowing was difficult

 
Resolved - That the contents of the report to provide guidance on future 
work regarding pollinator verges be noted.

28 MARINE LAKE MANAGEMENT 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report which 
informed the Committee of the environmental and civil engineering issues 
affecting the water and sea wall of the West Kirby Marine Lake. Two 
independent sets of specialist companies had detailed the steps required to 
provide solutions for the council to consider. 

Three options were presented: doing nothing; doing the minimum work which 
had previously been done in 2009; and engaging a civil contractor to complete 
the job. The report detailed risks, legal issues and impact on activities. 

Members debated the options presented, and noted various points, including:
 That the weed and silt issue had been raised previously 
 The beach level in the Dee estuary had been increasing which had led 

to more sand blowing into the Lake
 Dropping dredged sand on to the Dee estuary was no longer allowed 

because of the risk of spreading the invasive weed, and this raised 
costs as the sand had to go to a waste site

 Any work would have to be timed with the activities of the various clubs 
as well as with the life cycle of the invasive weed, and Autumn 2020 
seemed the most appropriate time

 Previously the lake had been emptied and dredged, but weaknesses in 
the walls made this a more costly solution

 So far, no other similar facility had bene found with the same problem 
so advice had been difficult to obtain

Resolved – That the report on Marine Lake management be noted and 
the Cabinet Member be requested to begin the works as soon as 
possible.

29 USE OF GLYPHOSATE FOR WEED CONTROL 

The Assistant Director for Community Services introduced this report which 
presented the position regarding Wirral Council’s use of glyphosate and 
proposed measures to reduce its usage, whilst developing and monitoring the 
Council’s weed control strategy - balancing the operational c
[...]
e 

settings will commence with immediate effect.

30 2019/20 QUARTER 2 WIRRAL PLAN PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report which provided the 2019/20 Quarter 2 
(July - September 2019) performance report for the Wirral Plan pledges under 
the remit of Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The relevant Wirral Plan 20/20 pledge(s) were:
 Leisure and culture opportunities for all
 Wirral residents live healthier lives

Page 4



 Community services are joined up and accessible
 Good quality housing that meets the needs of residents
 Wirral’s neighbourhoods are safe
 Attractive Local Environment for Wirral residents

RESOLVED – That the 2019/20 Quarter 2 Wirral Plan Performance report 
be noted.

31 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Committee considered the updated work programme for the remainder of 
the Municipal Year and discussed some forthcoming items. 

Resolved – That the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20 be approved. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 30 January 2020

REPORT TITLE: OSS Environment Scrutiny Budget 
Proposals for 2020/21

REPORT OF: Director for Finance and Investment

REPORT SUMMARY

This report is part of the Council’s formal budget process, as set out in the constitution and in 
accordance with the legal requirements to set a balanced and sustainable budget for 
2020/21.

This report also presents an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) covering the 
period from 2021/22 to 2024/25.

RECOMMENDATION/S

That scrutiny be requested to:

1. Review and comment on the financial proposals for 2020/21 that will be subject to 
consultation and further consideration by Cabinet in February 2020; and

2. Note the financial challenges facing the Council in setting a sustainable and balanced 
budget for the MTFP period from 2021/22 to 2024/25.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1 The Council has a legal requirement to set a balanced budget in March 2020 for the 
2020/21 financial year.  This report sets out the proposals relating to Environment 
portfolio in order to set a balanced budget for 2020/21.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 The Council has a legal obligation to set a balanced budget in March each year for the 
following financial year and this report sets out proposals and initiatives that increase 
income or reduce expenditure to assist in decisions regarding budget setting within 
Environment Portfolio.  The Cabinet could however choose alternative options to 
delivering a balanced budget before the budget is finalised in March 2020.

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 In September 2019, the Government announced the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2020/21 budgets, in the form of a single year Spending Round.  A multi-
year Spending Review will now follow in 2020.

3.2 This single year Spending Round forms the basis for updating the MTFP and sets out 
a 4.3% real-term increase in overall Government funding for Local Authorities - against 
a backdrop of consistent cuts in the previous three Spending Reviews since 2010 and 
continuing pressures in social care. 

3.3 Details of how the overall announcement will affect the specific funding settlements for 
individual Local Authorities are not expected to be available at the time of writing the 
report, December 2019 at the earliest.

3.4 The Spending Round settlement for 2020/21 represents an improvement in funding in 
comparison to previous assumptions for 2020/21, given:

 No loss of the Council’s equivalent of the Revenue Support Grant or Public 
Health Grant;

 A £6.4m increase in funding for Adult and Children’s Social Care;
 A proposed £2.8m increase in Council Tax - resulting from permission to 

include a 2% Adult Social Care Precept in 20/21, over and above an 
inflationary increase of up to 2%;

 A (£0.8m)
[...]
Precept 2.85
Change in CTRS (0.80)
Business Rates 70.73
Section 31 Grants 12.47
Top up Grant 34.40
BCF 16.87
New Homes Bonus 0.65
Capital receipts 4.50

Total 2020/21 Funding 288.33

2020/21 Budget: Budget 19/20 285.21
Add:   20/21 Pressures 34.88
Less:   20/21 Savings (32.92)
Less:   Social Care Grant income (6.38)
Plus:
      2019/20 unachieved savings 6.03
      BCF grant 1.50

Total budget 20/21 288.33

Budget Gap/(Surplus) (0.00)

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30TH JANUARY 2020

REPORT TITLE Allotment Provision in the Borough

REPORT OF Colin Clayton Assistant Director for Community Services 

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides a note on current provision of council allotments in the borough, the 

number of available plots, information about current waiting lists, areas of particular pressure 

and shortfalls, and outlines the actions being considered to increase availability of allotments 

in order to decrease length of time people have to wait to take up an opportunity to 

participate allotment gardening.

The current Council’s Joint Partnership Allotments Strategy and Improvement Plan runs 

from 2015 – 2020 and sets out several actions to be processed by this time, the progress 

against actions is summarised in this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee are requested to note the 

content of this report.

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



2

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

There is an extensive demand for allotments across the borough, unfortunately we have had 

to close some of the waiting lists where the number of waiting applicants is considered too 

high. The waiting lists are closed when the waiting list exceeds 100 people. At this present 

time there are insufficient allotment plots to meet the current demand.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The option to continue to operate at the current level was considered. Howe
[...]
is is still an ongoing process.
Acquire further software modules to further 

enhance the new system and ensure a much 
more effective and efficient handling of all 

allotments data.

Invoicing software has been updated, which has 
ensured invoicing is processed on time and any issues 

can be easily addressed.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date

Page 32



1

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
30TH JANUARY 2020

REPORT TITLE Proposed Dog Control Measures
REPORT OF Mike Cockburn – Lead Commissioner - Environment

REPORT SUMMARY

During 2018, the Council embarked on a review of dog control measures across Wirral, 
this included full public and stakeholder consultation about proposals for future dog control 
measures. Such proposals were considered by this Committee at a special meeting in 
January 2019 and Committee made several recommendations in response to the 
proposals. The recommendations included the use of existing bylaws to deal with the 
minority of dog owners who act in an irresponsible manner.    

These recommendations were reviewed, and a report was presented to this Committee in 
July 2019, recommending that Members note the Government and legal guidance for the 
use of PSPOs to replace bye laws when required.

Current bylaws include the prohibition of dogs from cemeteries and some play areas.  The 
Council therefore proposes to introduce a dog control PSPO to replace these bylaws, to 
include:

 Cemeteries – dogs to be under control via use of a lead.
 Play areas, Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA) and Kickabouts – dogs prohibited from 

entering, subject to conditions.

The review of dog control measures in place across Wirral was brought about because of 
public concern about issues such as dog fouling and the apparent inadequacy of existing 
dog control measures in place.  The Residents Survey of 2017 carried out by Ipsos Mori 
on behalf of the Council found that dog fouling was a major concern among residents. The 
Residents Survey analysis report said:

“We know that the appearance of the borough is very important to Wirral residents. Area 
cleanliness is a key driver to local area satisfaction and also of the Council representing 
value for money, so it is important to understand what shapes perceptions of litter issues. 
Dog fouling comes out as the top issue across the board, with all constituencies bar Wirral 
West naming it as the top issue in their area.” Ipsos Mori, 2017.

Members will also be aware that dog fouling and dog nuisance issues continue to prompt 
hundreds of complaints from residents every year, either direct to the Council, on social 
media, through the local press or through Member surgeries and community outreach 
work. The review of dog control measures was therefore carried out in response to this 
feedback and resident concern about keeping defined areas of Wirral’s parks and open 
spaces free of dog fouling and dog nuisance.

The original proposals included provisions that Council’s then environmental enforcement 
contractor, Kingdom Securities Ltd, were to enforce the measures as part of the 
Environmental Enforcement Contract (provisional contract item prior to any decision made 
to establish the PSPO).  However, the Council terminated the contract with Kingdom by 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



2

mutual consent in March 2019 and have been developing a new approach to driving 
behaviour change and addressing environmental crime. 

Offences against the dog control PSPO will be dealt with in an advisory capacity, using 
positive engagement and education.

This matter affects all wards within the Borough.

RECOMMENDATION

Committee are requested to:  

Consider the contents of the report and provide comments to the Cabinet Member – 
Environment and Climate Change, regarding the establishment of a Wirral dog control 
public spaces protection order for:

a. Cemeteries – dogs to be under control via use of a lead.
b. Play areas, Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA) and Kickabouts – dogs prohibited from 

entering, subject to conditions (including concessions for working assistance and 
therapy dogs).

Page 34



3

SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

1.1 The evidence base compiled as part of the review of dog control measures and the 
outcomes of the public and stakeholder consultation exercise carried out in Summer 
2018, highlighted that there was a need to address the irresponsible actions of a 
minority of dog owners and levels of dog nuisance in Wirral. The Council initially 
proposed a Borough-wide dog control PSPO to address such irresponsible dog 
ownership and to improve the experience of Wirral’s open spaces for all. However 
due to the termination of the enforcement contract with Kingdom and the decision to 
pursue a new approach to driving behaviour change, the Council has been looking 
at alternative approaches to addressing issues such as dog control and protecting 
the local environment.    

1.2 Establishing the dog control PSPO in areas where current bylaws are inadequate 
(cemeteries and play areas), will benefit Wirral’s local communities and help support 
safe and healthy neighbourhoods, through:

 Creating high levels of enjoyment and user experience of Wirral’s play areas for 
all users.

 Providing a safe environment for all users of Wirral’s play areas, including dog 
owners and their pets.

 Providing a safe and respectful environment for all visitors to Wirral’s 
cemeteries. 

 Increasing responsible dog ownership and the promotion of excellent dog care 
and control.

1.3 Government guidance recommends the use of PSPOs to replace bye laws when 
required.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 Following receipt of the proposals to establish a dog control PSPO at a special 
meeting in January 2019, this Committee made subsequent recommendations 
regarding future dog control measures. Committee recommended that the Cabinet 
Member should withdraw the dog control PSPO proposal and instead instruct 
officers to use the Council’s existing powers to their full extent to deal with the 
minority of dog owners who act in an irresponsible manner.    

2.2 Officers subsequently investigated the opportunity to update the Council’s existing 
bylaws for dogs in cemetery grounds and children’s play areas. Currently the bylaw 
for cemeteries prohibits dogs from entering and the bylaw for children’s play areas 
does not cover all play areas. The current bylaws are also inadequate in that they 
do not apply to a range of facilities where it may be appropriate to apply dog control 
measures to enhance public safety and enjoyment.

2.3 Having taken advice and undertaken research, officers have found that the powers 
to make or amend bylaws affecting dogs (to change the current measure for 
cemeteries and include all bounded play areas) cannot be used in relation to 

Page 35



4

offences where alternative legislative measures already exist that could be used to 
address the problem. Government guidance advises the use of PSPOs to replace 
bylaws when required. This was the main reason the PSPO for dog control was 
proposed in the first place.

 

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1 Following a full review of the PSPO evidence base, the outcomes of the 
consultation exercise, consultation with all parties and stakeholders and scrutiny by 
this Committee, it is proposed that the following measures will be contained within 
the PSPO:

 The exclusion of dogs from listed land locations (play areas, MUGAs and 
Kickabouts);

 Dogs on leads at all times at listed locations (cemeteries).

3.2 The Council terminated the contract with Kingdom Securities Ltd in March 2019 by 
mutual consent, having received criticism about the way environmental enforcement 
was being carried out. When announcing the decision to terminate the contract, the 
Cabinet Member for Environment acknowledged that a change in approach was 
required and the Council will take the time necessary to det
[...]
 included the Chief Constable 
of Merseyside Police, the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, landowners in 
Wirral and national and local stakeholders.

As part of the development of the proposals for the new approach to driving 
behaviour change the Council has consulted with stakeholders to seek views on 
new approaches.  

9.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

A full Equality Impact Assessment will be carried out as part of the development of 
proposals for the new approach to behaviour change to consider the implications on 
identified protected groups.    

10.0 ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

The proposed PSPO focuses primarily on dog control or exclusion from designated 
areas, highlighted to help ensure the safety of service users.  However, this will also 
help to ensure a clean environment, clear of dog fouling.

Page 38



7

 The content and/or recommendations contained within this report are expected to 
have no impact on emissions of carbon dioxide or other greenhouse gases.

REPORT AUTHOR: Mike Cockburn
                                      Lead Commissioner - Environment
                                      telephone: 0151 606 2453
                                      email:   mikecockburn@wirral.gov.uk;  

APPENDICES
None

BACKGROUND PAPERS
Not applicable

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Special Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

15 January 2019
2 July 2019

Page 39

mailto:mikecockburn@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Thursday 30th January 2020

REPORT TITLE: Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  Work Programme Update 
Report

REPORT OF: Head Of Intelligence (Statutory Scrutiny 
Officer)
Business Services

REPORT SUMMARY
The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the other 
three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, is responsible for proposing and delivering 
an annual scrutiny work programme. This work programme should align with the 
corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of the Wirral Plan 
pledges which are within the remit of the Committee. 
   
It is envisaged that the work programme will be formed from a combination of 
scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. This report provides 
the Committee with an opportunity to plan and regularly review its work across the 
municipal year. The work programme for the Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

RECOMMENDATION/S
Members are requested to approve the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20, making any required amendments.

   

Page 41

Agenda Item 7



SUPPORTING INFORMATION

1.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

1.1     To ensure members of the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee have 
the opportunity to contribute to the delivery of the annual work programme.

2.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1      Not Applicable

3.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.1      THE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES  

The work programme should align with the priorities of the Council and its 
partners. The programme will be informed by:

 The Wirral Plan pledges
 The Council Plan
 The Council’s transformation programme
 The Council’s Forward Plan
 Service performance information
 Risk management information
 Public or service user feedback
 Referrals from Cabinet / Council

The specific Wirral Plan pledges and associated strategies of particular 
relevance to the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee are:

Pledge Strategies
Leisure and 
cultural 
opportunities for all

Wirral’s Leisure Strategy
Wirral’s Culture Strategy

Wirral residents 
live healthier lives

Wirral’s Residents Live Healthier Lives Strategy

Community 
services are joined 
up and accessible

Wirral Together Strategy (in development)

Good quality 
housing that meets 
the needs of 
residents

Hous
[...]
    Following interest from Members, and a public question at the Council 

meeting of 14th October 2019, a workshop for all Members on the implications 
of the roll out of 5G will be arranged for early 2020. The session will be led by 
the Adult Care and Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee, with further 
information on the content and format of the workshop provided in due 
course.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1      Not Applicable

6.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1      Not Applicable

7.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: ICT, STAFFING AND ASSETS

7.1      The delivery of the scrutiny work programme will be met from within existing 
resources. 

8.0 RELEVANT RISKS 

Page 44



8.1      Not Applicable

9.0 ENGAGEMENT/CONSULTATION 

9.1      Not Applicable

10.0 EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

10.1  This report is for information to Members and there are no direct equality 
implications. 

11.0    ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS

11.1    Not Applicable

REPORT AUTHOR: Alexandra Davidson
Scrutiny Officer
0151 691 8381
alexandradavidson@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Work Programme 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee

2nd July 2019
24th September 2019
28th November 2019

Page 45

mailto:alexandradavidson@wirral.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 2

ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE      
WORK PROGRAMME 

PROPOSED AGENDA – Thursday 30th January 2020

Item Format Lead Departmental Officer  
Minutes from Environment OSC (28th 
November) 

Minutes

Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2020/21 Report Finance Team

Allotment Provision in the Borough Report Colin Clayton

PSPO Update Report Mike Cockburn 

Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme Update

Report – Standing 
Item

Scrutiny Officer

Deadline for cleared reports: Tuesday 7th January 2020

STANDING AGENDA ITEMS

Item Format Lead Departmental Officer  
2019/20 Quarterly Financial Monitoring 
Report

Report Peter Molyneux

2019/20 Wirral Plan Performance 
Monitoring

Report David Armstrong/Nicola 
Butterworth

Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme Update

Report Scrutiny Officer 

FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS TO BE SCHEDULED

Item Format Proposed 
Timescale 

Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Marine Lake Management – Progress 
Update

Report TBC Colin Clayton

Hoylake Beach Maintenance Options Report TBC Colin Clayton

Homelessness Update Report TBC Lisa Newman

Smokefree Strategy Update Report March 2020 Julie Webster

Cool 2 – Wirral Climate Change 
Strategy 

Report March 2020 Mike Cockburn

Page 47



Page 2 of 2

Climate Emergency Action Plan Report March 2020 Mike Cockburn

Provision of Floral Pavilion Pre-Decision 
Scrutiny/Report

TBC Colin Clayton

Flood Risk Management Annual Report Report March 2020 Mark Smith

Property Pool Plus Housing Allocations 
Policy 

Report 2020/21 Lisa Newman

WORK PROGRAMME ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE COMMITTEE 

Item Format Timescale Lead Departmental 
Officer  

Tree Policy Development Task & Finish 2019/20 David Armstrong

Transformation Programme TBC As and when Tim Games

Public Health Impact of 5G
(Lead Committee – Adult Care and 
Health OSC)

All Member 
Workshop

Early 2020 Julie Webster

Wirral Flood and Water Management 
Partnership

Meeting TBC Mark Smith

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Scrutiny of Budget Proposals 2020/21
	5 Allotment Provision in the Borough
	6 Proposed Dog Control Measures
	7 Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update
	Enc. 2 for Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee Work Programme Update




Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday, 30 January 2020

Present: Councillor T Anderson (Chair)

Councillors C Muspratt
T Cottier
G Davies
K Greaney
L Rennie
I Williams

H Cameron
A Hodson
A Brame
S Hayes
J Bird (In place of B 
Kenny)
T Norbury (In place 
of S Spoor)

32 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST / 
PARTY WHIP 

Councillor Christina Muspratt declared a personal interest in Item 5 (Allotment 
Provision in the Borough) as she had an allotment.

33 MINUTES 

Resolved - that the minutes of the meetings of the Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 28 November 2019 be 
approved as correct record and signed by the Chairman.

34 SCRUTINY OF BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020/21 

Shaer Halewood, the Director of Finance and Investment, introduced this 
report, which was part of the Council’s formal budget consultation process, as 
set out in the Constitution and in accordance with the legal requirements to 
set a balanced and sustainable budget for 2020/21. The report also presented 
an update on the Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) covering the period 
from 2021/22 to 2024/25 and would be taken to Cabinet on 17 February. 
Appendices to the report contained proposed spending, pressures and 
proposed savings

Members discussed aspects of the proposals including streetlighting, garden 
waste, gritting, car parking and leisure services. It was noted that climate 
change proposals would not be known until an action plan was more 
developed.



Resolved - That 
(1) the financial proposals for 2020/21 that will be subject to 

consultation and further consideration by Cabinet in February 2020 
be noted; and 

(2) the financial challenges facing the Council in setting a sustainable 
and balanced budget for the MTFP period from 2021/22 to 2024/25 
be noted.

35 ALLOTMENT PROVISION IN THE BOROUGH 

Colin Clayton, Assistant Director for Community Services, introduced this 
report, alongside Mary Worrall, Senior Manager Parks Coast & Countryside 
Team, and Vicky Abbott, the P&C Technical Administrator. The report 
provided information on the provision of council allotments in the borough, the 
number of available plots, information about current waiting lists, areas of 
particular pressure and shortfalls, and outlines the actions being considered to 
increase availability of allotments in order to decrease length of time people 
have to wait to take up an opportunity to participate in allotment gardening.

Members noted the large demand for plots and were pleased that available 
plots were allocated and even divided to meet demand. Further areas for plots 
were investigated although they may require capital funding to develop them. 
Members were concerned at the unmet demand and suggested that 
community groups could assist.

Members thanked staff for their work. 

Resolved - That
(1) the content of this report be noted; and
(2) the relevant Cabinet Member be recommended to set up a 

Working Group in consultation with allotments societies and other 
stakeholders to explore increased provision in the Borough and 
the availability in the Borough and bring a report back to the 
relevant Committee.

36 PROPOSED DOG CONTROL MEASURES 

Mike Cockburn, Lead Commissioner for the Environment, introduced this 
report which provided an update following a review of dog control measures 
across Wirral. In January 2019 the Committee made several 
recommendations in response to proposals, including the use of existing 
bylaws to deal with the minority of dog owners who act in an irresponsible 
manner. Existing bylaws included the prohibition of dogs from cemeteries and 
some play areas, but the rules and areas covered could not easily be 
amended. A dog control Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was 



proposed to replace these bylaws, to include: Cemeteries – dogs to be under 
control via use of a lead; Play areas; Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA); and 
Kickabouts – with dogs prohibited from entering, subject to conditions. 
Education and encouragement would be undertaken through signage.

The review of dog control measures in place across Wirral was brought about 
because of public concern about issues such as dog fouling and the apparent 
inadequacy of existing dog control measures in place.  The Residents Survey 
of 2017 carried out by Ipsos Mori on behalf of the Council found that dog 
fouling was a major concern among residents. A previous environmental 
enforcement contractor terminated their contract by mutual consent in March 
2019.

Members were concerned that the proposal had a lack of enforcement 
measures, had possibly not been consulted with on a wide enough basis and 
they were concerned at the possibility of extension of powers under the 
PSPO. 

Resolved – That
(1) Accept the recommendation that the PSPO allow dogs in 

cemeteries on a lead subject to consultation with user groups, 
and 

(2) the PSPO proposal be supported in principle for play areas Play 
areas, Multi Use Games Areas (MUGA) and Kickabouts subject to 
conditions (including concessions for working assistance and 
therapy dogs) subject to a further report on how that will be 
enforced and bring it back to a future Committee.

37 ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME UPDATE 

The Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee, in co-operation with the 
other three Overview & Scrutiny Committees, was responsible for proposing 
and delivering an annual scrutiny work programme. The work programme was 
to align with the corporate priorities of the Council, in particular the delivery of 
the Wirral Plan pledges which were within the remit of the Committee. It was 
envisaged that the work programme would be formed from a combination of 
scrutiny reviews, standing items and requested officer reports. 

Resolved – That the proposed Environment Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee work programme for 2019/20 be approved. 


